




3 

Resolution No. 409: Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment In Excess Of $50,000.00 
Entered Into By The County -Gateway Community Industries, Inc. - Department Of Social Services 

Resolution Summary: This resolution approves a contract amendment with Gateway Community 
Industries, Inc. exercising the first of two options to extend the term of the agreement for one year for the 
Job Shop program. Amended Amt. $72K, Total Amt. $288K, Federal 64%, State 36%. Contract date 
12/31/2018-12/31/2019. 

Motion No. 4: 
Motion By: 
Motion Seconded By: 

Moved for Adopt Resolution No. 409 
Legislator Petit 
Legislator Wawro 

Discussion: Chairman Lopez provided an overview of the contract amendment - not to exceed contacts. 
Legislator Nolan abstained from the vote due to a family member receiving services. 

Voting In Favor: 
Voting Against: 
Votes in Favor: 
Votes Against: 
Abstention: 
Disposition: 

Legislators Lopez, Petit, Wawro 

None 

3 

0 

1 - Nolan 
Resolution ADOPTED 

Resolution No. 410: Approving The Execution Of A Contract In Excess Of $50,000.00 Entered Into By 
The County-Family of Woodstock, Inc. -Department Of Social Services 

Resolution Summary: This resolution approves a contract with Family of Woodstock, Inc. for professional 
services for the emergency services hotline and walk-in aid. Amt. $120.3K, Federal 52%, State 49%. 

Contract date 1/1/2019 -12/31/2019. 

Motion No. 5: 
Motion By: 
Motion Seconded By: 

Discussion: 

Voting In Favor: 
Voting Against: 
Votes in Favor: 
Votes Against: 
Disposition: 

Moved for Adopt Resolution No. 410 
Legislator Nolan 
Legislator Petit 

None 

Legislators Lopez, Nolan, Petit, Wawro 
None 
4 

0 
Resolution ADOPTED 



4 

Resolution No. 411: Approving The Execution Of A Contract In Excess Of $50,000.00 Entered Into By 
The County - Family of Woodstock, Inc. - Department Of Social Services 

Resolution Summary: This resolution approves a contract with Family of Woodstock, Inc. for professional 
services for family house shelter for youth. Amt. $162.6K, Federal 36%, State 29%, County 35%. Contract 
date 1/1/2019 -12/31/2019. 

Motion No. 6: 
Motion By: 

Motion Seconded By: 

Discussion: 

Voting In Favor: 
Voting Against: 
Votes in Favor: 
Votes Against: 
Disposition: 

Moved for Adopt Resolution No. 411 
Legislator Nolan 
Legislator Wawro 

None 

Legislators Lopez, Nolan, Petit, Wawro 
None 
4 

0 

Resolution ADOPTED 

Resolution No. 412: Approving The Execution Of A Contract In Excess Of $50,000.00 Entered Into By 
The County - Gateway Community Industries, Inc. - Department Of Social Services 

Resolution Summary: This resolution approves a contract with Gateway Community Industries, Inc. for 
professional services for the food stamp employment and training program. Amt. $51.3K, Federal 64%, 
County 36%. Contract date 1/1/2019 -12/31/2019. 

Motion No. 7: 
Motion By: 

Motion Seconded By: 

Moved for Adopt Resolution No. 412 
Legislator Petit 
Legislator Wawro 

Discussion: Chairman Lopez provided an overview of the contract -another good program. Legislator 
Nolan abstained from the vote due to a family member receiving services. 

Voting In Favor: 
Voting Against: 
Votes in Favor: 
Votes Against: 
Abstention: 
Disposition: 

Legislators Lopez, Petit, Wawro 

None 

3 

0 

1 - Nolan 
Resolution ADOPTED 














































